Ü	
Ü	
o	
ōl	
ŌΙ	
ы	
М	
ч	
ч	
9	
ч	
9	
Ψ	
0	
o	
Ħ	
П	
g	
м	
₩	
7	
ч	
_	

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 065 <u>1-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)</u>	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Nu-kote Imaging international, Inc.	Name: Nu-kote Imperial, Ltd.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 12/31/00	Street Address: 200 Beasley Drive
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Franklin</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: Tennessee
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 37064
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
✓ Other Correct previous assignment of 09180179 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1
Name:James W. McKee, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$25.00
Internal Address: Fay, Sharpe, Fagan, Minnich & McKee, LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1100 Superior Ave	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Cleveland	8. Payment Information
State: OH Zip:44114	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 216-861-5582	b. Deposit Account Number 060308
Fax Number: 216-241-1666	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	05/18/05
Signature	Date
James W. McKee Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 016245 FRAME: 0264



10-26-2001

101887374

PATENTS ONLY

TRADEMARK OFFICE

TAT	RE	PATENTS	OF
IN	E.C.	ENTENTO	·UF

Nu-kote Imaging International, Inc. 10.1901

SERIAL NO.

: 08/180,179

FILED

January 11, 1994

PATENT NOS.

4,940,345 (+ 9 others)

ISSUED

July 10, 1990 (+ 9 others)

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

NUK 0 0001 (X)

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2518

October 17, 2001

ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:

Nu-kote Imaging International, Inc.

2.	Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest
	Name: Nu-kote Imperial, Ltd.
	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 200 Beasley Drive
	City: Franklin
	State: Tennessee ZIP: 37064

3.	Desci	riptic	on of t	he inte	rest con	veyed:			
	<u>X</u>	Assiç	nment		_	Char	nge of	Name	
		Secur	rity Ag	reement	-	Mer	ger		
	Other	r							
	Exect	ution	Date:	Dece	ember 31	., 2000			<u></u>
4.	Appl:	icatio	on numb	er(s) o	r patent	number	(s).		
	If that apple	his do icatio	ocument on, the	is bein	ng filed ion date	togethe of the	er wit appli	h a ne cation	w is
					Date				
	Α.	Pater	nt Appl	ication	No.(s)	в.	Pate	nt No.	(ន)
		08,	/180,1 <u>7</u>	<u>'9</u>		4,940, 5,044, 5,083, 5,136, 5,254,	795; 5 877; 5 778; 5	,071,2 ,131,7 ,224,7	72; 69; 85;
	Addi	tiona	l sheet	attach	ed? _	Yes		_X	No
5.				of par ent sho		nom corr mailed:	espond	lence	
	Name	: <u>J</u>	ames W.	<u>McKee,</u> (type na	Esq. me of at	torney)			
	Firm	ı: <u>Fay</u>	, Sharp	o <u>e, Faqa</u>	n, Minn:	ich & Mc	Kee, I	LP	
	Addr	ess:	1100 8	Superior	Avenue				
			<u>Sevent</u>	h Floor					
	City	r :	Clevel	Land .					
	Stat	e:	Ohio			ZIP	: <u>441</u> 1	4-2518	<u>.</u>
6.	Numb	er of	applio	cations	and pate	ents inv	olved:	11	

7.	Amount	οÉ	fee	enclosed	or	authorized	to	be	charged:
/ -	こうししん シャキキ デー	~-		CITCIONCA		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			

\$ 440.00 -- The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required or credit any overpayment to <u>Deposit Account</u> No. 06-0308.

8. Deposit Account Number (attached duplicate copy of this form if paying by Deposit Account):

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY, SHARPE, FAGAN, MINNICH & MCKEE, LLP

Date: October 17, 2001

Tames W. McKee Reg. No. 26,482 1100 Superior Avenue Seventh Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2518 (216) 861-5582

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: ____5___

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL LETTER (w/Attached Assignment) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on October 17, 2001.

_

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is entered into and made effective as of the 31st day of December, 2000 between Nu-kote Imaging International, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 200 Beasley Drive, Franklin, Tennessee 37064 ("Nu-kote"), and Nu-kote Imperial, Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 200 Beasley Drive, Franklin, Tennessee 37064 ("Imperial").

WHEREAS, Nu-kote is the owner of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the domestic and foreign patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A (hereinafter "Patents") and the inventions underlying the Patents; and,

WHEREAS, Nu-kote and Imperial are each debtors in the jointly administered and substantively consolidated bankruptcy case of Nu-kote International, Inc., et al., Case No. 398-10600, currently pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division (the "Bankruptcy Case"); and,

WHEREAS, the Third Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization for Nu-kote, as modified, confirmed in the Bankruptcy Case requires that the Patents shall be transferred from Nu-kote to Imperial.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration transferred by Imperial to Nu-kote, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the express terms of the Confirmed Plan, Nu-kote agrees to sell, assign, transfer and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Imperial, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and re-examinations of the Patents that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, Canada or foreign countries now or hereafter in effect and including the subject matter of claims which may be obtained therefrom and the inventions underlying the Patents, together with claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents and the inventions underlying the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same.

Nu-kote authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any foreign patent records office to record Imperial as assignee of all title and interest in and to the Patents for the use and enjoyment of Imperial.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be signed and executed by the undersigned officer of Nu-kote thereunto duly authorized this 31st day of December, 2000.

NU-KOTE IMAGING INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Patrick E. Howard, President

Witnessed by:

PATENT REEL: 016245 FRAME: 0268

Schedule A

(Nu-Kote Imaging International, Inc.)

United States							
Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date			
Ink Cassette and Ink Transfer Roll Therefor	07/263,878	10-28-1988	4,940,345	07-10-1990			
Ink Cassette With Control Means for Alternately Driving One of Two Spool Bearing Therein	07/323,828	03-15-1989	5,005,999	04-19-1991			
Wrap Brake Spring for the Take-Off Core of an Inked Ribbon Cartridge	07/400,358	08-30-1989	5,044,795	09-03-1991			
Ribbon Cassette and Protector	07/565,996	08-10-1999	5,071,272	12-10-1991			
Tape Feed Control Apparatus for a Correction Tape Cassette	07/510,478	04-18-190	5,083,877	01-28-1992			
Ribbon Cartridge	07/772,906	06-28-1991	5,131,769	07-21-1992			
Apparatus and Method for Stuffing a Snailed Endless Ribbon into a Ribbon Cartridge	07/666,386	03-18-1991	5,136 , 778	08-11-1992			
Ribbon Cassette	07/872,436	04-23-1992	5,224,785	07-06-1993			
Ribbon Assembly Fixture with Integral Instructions and Method	07/690,683	04-24-1991	5,254,193	10-19-1993			
Ink Refill Bottle	08/198,944	02-18-1994	5,949,461	09-07-1999			
RIS System	08/180,179	01-11-1994		251			

	Europe			
Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Ink Cassette and Ink Transfer Roll Therefor	88202419	10-21-1988	EP0314254	03-11-1992

Germany						
Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date		
Ink Cassette and Ink Transfer Roll Therefor	EP0314254	10-21-1988	38690576	04-16-1992		

N:\CLIENT\N\NU-KOTE\PLAN\Closing\PATENT ASSIGN - [MAGING.wpd]

RECORDED: 05/18/2005

2